-

Rule 1 26AM1 54

{(a) Insertfull name of
company

{b) Insert full name and
address

{c) Insertdate

Presenter's name, address
and reference (if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 1.3

Notice to Regstrar of
Sl?p:?\n:or’iglzl’?og:eoss Report R' 1 26A(4) (a)l

Pursuant to Rule 1.26A(4)(a) R1 54
or Rule 1.54 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986
For Official Use
To the Registrar of Companies Company number
3716261
Name of company

(a} ABUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED

I {b)

N A Bennett

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London WAH 7LW
Superwvisors of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on () 4 Apnl 2011
Attach our progress report for the peniod from (¢) 4 Apnl 2012

to (c) 3 Apni 2013

Number of continuation sheets(if any) attached

_Signed XRO0 4 44 _K) Date 31 May 2013
Leonard Curtis For Official Use
One Great Cumberiand Place, Liquidation Section Post Room
Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
“\\“‘\m -Azs“mwr
A9 03/06/2013 #53

LRW/18/SBUBO1 COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
" BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A BUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED
(Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Second Annual Progress Report
for the period from 4 April 2012 to 3 April 2013

31 May 2013

Lecnard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardeurtss co uk
Ref LMS/LRWISBUBO1M1010




A Bubble Company Limited — Company Voluntary Arrangement

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Arrangement

3 Recelpts and Payment Account and Outcome for Creditors
4 Creditors' Claims

5 Supervisors Remuneration and Disbursements
APPENDICES

A Summary of Supervisor's Receipts and Payments from 4 Aprit 2011 to 3 Apnil 2013
B Summary of Supervisor's Time Costs from 4 Apnl 2011 to 3 Apni 2013

C Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Supervisor's Second Progress Report
31 May 2013




A Bubble Company Limited — Company Voluntary Arrangement

TO:

11

12

21

22

23

24

ALL CREDITORS BOUND BY THE ARRANGEMENT
THE COURT

THE COMPANY

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

i was appointed Supervisor of a Voluntary Arrangement (*VA") for the Company at meetings of creditors
and members heid on 4 Apnl 2011 | am licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

This report provides an update on the progress and prospects for full implementation of the VA as
required by Rule 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 It contans details of the progress made, the
expected outcome for creditors and other information that | am required to disclose This report should
be read in conjunction with my previous report dated 17 May 2012

PROGRESS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The purpose of the VA, as modified, was to collect contributions from the Company with a view to
faciitating a distnbution to creditors of the Company Monies received are to be utihsed as follows

a) To pay the fees and expenses of the Nominee,

b} To pay the fees and expenses of the Superviscr and the costs of CVA,

c) To pay preferential claims, if any, in full in pnonty to the claims of unsecured crediors,
and

d) To pay a dividend or dividends to those ordinary creditors whose claims were received

by the last date of proving

It was proposed that the Company make 60 monthly contnbutions of £3,000 a month commencing in
May 2011

Dunng the penod of this report, contributions totalling £39,000 have been recewed from the Company
Total contnbutions of £72,000 have been received since the commencement of the VA All contnbutions
have been patd up to the date of this report

| have reviewed the Company's accounts for the year ending 31 July 2012 and in accordance with the
VA, no increase In the voluntary contnbution 1s appropriate

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

| atach at Appendix A a summary of my receipts and payments for the penod from 4 Apri 2011 to 3
Apni 2013

Superwisor's Second Progress Report
31 May 2013




A Bubble Company Limited —- Company Voluntary Arrangement

41

42

43

51

52

53

CREDITORS CLAIMS
Preferential Creditors
No preferential claims have been recetved to date and no claims are anticipated
Unsecured Creditors

It 1s anticipated, subject to further claims, that a dividend of 55p in the £ will be paid to unsecured creditors
by the end of the VA

| propose shortly to pay a first dividend to unsecured creditors

SUPERVISOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The VA proposal approved by creditors on 4 Apni 2011 provided that my remuneration be payabie by
reference to ime properly given by me and my staff in attending to matiers ansing in the VA As advised
In my previous report dated 17 May 2012, my time costs at 3 Apnl 2012 were £5,110 Thereafter further
costs of £5,417 have been incurred dunng the penod of this report These total costs are summansed at
Appendix C and compnse 47 7 hours at an average rate of £220 69 per hour Details of my company’s
charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and
the use of subcontractors are also attached at Appendix C Further information may be found in “Guide
to Voluntary Arrangement Fees” This 1s available from my office free of charge or may be downloaded
from www leonardeurtis co uk/resourcesicreditorsguides To date | have drawn £6,776 on account of
these costs My remuneration as Nominee of £7,500 has been paid by the Company

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties in which | or my Company have an interest In this case no costs
falling into these categores have been incurred

No professional advisors, including subcontractors, have been used during the VA

If you have any queries please contact my office, in wnting Electronic commumcations should include a full
postal address

Yours fathfully

N A BENNETT
Supervisor

Licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practiboners Assocation

Supervisor's Second Progress Report
31 May 2013




A Bubble Company Limited -

In Company Voluntary Arrangement

RECEIPTS

Voluntary Contnbutions
Deposit Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

IT Licence Fee

Bordereau Fee

Sundry Expenses
Supervisor's Remuneration
VAT Input Tax

Balance In Hand

APPENDIX A
Summary of Supervisor's Receipts and Payments
from 4 Apnl 2011 to 3 Apnl 2013
Per Brought This
Proposal Forward Penod
04/04/2011 04/04/2012
to to Total
03/04/2012 03/04/2013
£ £ £
180,000 33,000 00 39,000 00 72,000 00
3496 116 36 15132
33,034 96 39,116 36 72,151 32
7500 - 7500
260 00 - 260 00
3800 1984 57 84
3,000 00 6,776 00
667 00 1,502 56 2,169 56
4,040 00 8,298 40 2,562 40
28,994 96 30,817 96 9,588 92

Supervisor's Second Progress Report
31 May 2013




APPENDIX B

£6 612
4411
00 261
b 5L
fooie

3
ajey Anop
aberany

00002
6% €2
85 18¢
15022
00 GZ€
3¢ L6}
00 002
£5 641
g 74

3
ayey Apnoy
abziaay

£16Z 118y ¢ 0} 1L0Z 1udy ¢ Wouy 51807 Gw|| 8108|A8dNg Jo Alewuing

(ueuwsBuriy Areyunjop, Auedwo?) uf)
payuyy fuedwog aqqng v

69922 00 5E1 11581 00002 00582 €L 48 00 58¢ oo sey
00 1S 6t HIRZAN 124 00828 43 00001 § 05 04€ £l 05 09¢ 1) 05 ort 6 05 /80" 1A
05 ¥60'C 16 00 ¥2t I 00 056 0§ - - 05048 £l - - - 0005 oL
05 986 b1 - . 00929 ¥t - - - - 05 69¢ H - - - -
00 08¥ j:14 - 00 08¢ 0z 0000} S - - - - - - -
00 26% 8z - - 00 c6¥ 14 - - - - - - - - -
00 +9t't b - . 00 08¢ 0z - - - - 05 9vE 6 05 289 61
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
100 suun 1500 sjun 1500 siun 1500 spun 502 siiun 15¢Q sHun 1500 siiun 1500 siun
[el0L ¥ I0JENS|UILPY € Jojens|ujupy } JojeAjS|uwpY 7 1afeuey | Jabeuey labeugpy JOIUdS 100810
£10Z udy € 0} Z10Z (utly  wol) 51509 awi) sJosiuadng Jo Alewwng
69022 00stl ZLEBL 00002 00 582 R TAN 97 65¢ 00 SEv
00 £25°0} iy 00 ¥ee ¥z 00 €06t 02 D0 00L'S §sit 050.€ £l 05 029 61 05 1ze't ve 05 £80'4 Ge
00008 14 - . - - 00 00 & - - - - - . -
0502'E 16 00 ¥EE .74 00004} 08 - . 05 0.8 £l - - - 00 06t OF
00 088 3t - - - - 00009 o€ - - - 00082 8 - -
006161 18 - - 00158 6¥ 00 00t 18 - - 00 £29 at 00 S¥2 I3 - -
05 16 £ - - - - - - - - 05 26 £ - - - -
00082°) 06 - - 00 08¢ 02 00 00¥' 0d - - - - " -
0000t g - - - - 00001 § - - - . - - -
00 /99 8 - 00 {85 £e 0oqol § - - - - - - -
006££°2 ¥6 - - 00506 95 00 00} § - - - 05 969 61 05 1£9 Sl
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1803 suun 1800 spun is0) sjun 1500 silun 1509 sHun 1503 suun 1503 sjun 1800 siun
&0  oyEns|upupY £ Jojensiu|py | JojenS|uWpY 7 Jafieuey } JaBeuey Jafieuey sojuag lojsang

SINUIW g AR SIUN ||V

(3} srey Aunoy afiziaay

5oL

Bujpoday Joj|pass Jusunujoddy 1s0d
UOBISILjULPY [RIBUID

sajtaen

sjuallAed g sidiasay

PETE SR FA DMLY

{3) ajey Aunoy abelary

[EjoL

suoneBisaaly

Bujpoday 1oy pai g juaugujoddy jso4
yuswyujoddy

UO|JENSIULPY [RIAUIG

Spuo|pue)

saiiqen]

s)assy

sjuswhed 9 sjdiaoay

MalAdY g Liojniels




A Bubble Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

APPENDIX C
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following information relating te the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of stafl will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and olher support staff on specific case related matlers, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resclution of the secured andfor preferential creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters ansing In the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of § minutes at the standard hourly rates given
below In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that thesr remuneration on such time shalt be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 7 May 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard  Complex Standard  Complex

£ £ £ f

Director 450 563  Director 425 531
Associate Director 350 438  Senior Manager 385 481
Serwor Manager 325 406 Manager 1 330 413
Manager 1 250 313 Manager 2 285 356
Manager 2 200 250  Administrator 1 230 288
Manager 3 175 219 Administrator 2 210 263
Senior Administrator 150 188  Admimnistrator 3 190 238
Administrator 100 125 Administrator 4 135 169

The Use of Subcontractors
Details of any subcontracter(s) used are given in the attached report
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used are given In the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each wil
be based on hourly charge oul rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not resincted 1o, therr expertise in a particular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Speatfic expenditure relating to the admimstration of a parlicular case 1s recoverable withoul approval and 1s referred to as a "caiegory 1
disbursement® Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, mvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel In connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being i the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communicalion facilies provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the supervisar's remuneration Such expendiure 15 refered to as a “calegory 2
disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this basts and
are believed o be m line with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business Mileage 45p amile

Supervisor's Second Progress Report
31 May 2013




